WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1966

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 275

(By Mr. / Ivelliday and mis With son)

PASSED Jelmany 7 1966 In Effect Miniety days from Passage

NUS

FRED HI THE OFFICE RODINT D. DALEY SECRETARY OF STATE THIS DATE 2-14-66

ENROLLED House Bill No. 275

(By MR. HOLLIDAY and MRS. WITHROW)

[Passed February 7, 1966; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section three, article twentytwo, chapter sixteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the detection of phenylketonuria in newborn children.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section three, article twenty-two, chapter sixteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirtyone, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows: Article 22. Detection and Control of Phenylketonuria in Newborn Children.

Section 3. Tests for Phenylketonuria; Reports; Assist-2 ance to Afflicted Children.—The physician attending a Enr. H. B. No. 275]

3 newborn child or any person attending a newborn child
4 not under the care of a physician shall cause to be made
5 a test for phenylketonuria approved by the state depart6 ment of health. Any test found positive for phenyl7 ketonuria shall be promptly reported to the state depart8 ment of health by the director of the laboratory per9 forming such test.

10 The state department of health, in cooperation with 11 other state departments and agencies, and with attending 12 physicians, is authorized to provide medical, dietary and 13 related assistance to children determined to be afflicted 14 with phenylketonuria.

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

ommittee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within approved this the 14 ay of February, 1966. Stuceare fre OFFICE OF THE COVER day of Febru Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR Date 2/10/66 Time 12:15 PM

RECEIVED

FEB 14 11 OS PM '66

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

